for Work First until the individual returns to work, provided work opportunities are 
available.   

Failure or refusal to pursue child support without good cause is grounds for denial of 
benefits.  

Benefit Diversion payments will be made in amounts up to one thousand two hundred 
dollars ($1,200).  Applicants receiving the diversion payment will not be eligible for 
ongoing Work First benefits for a period of three months from the date of receipt of the 
diversion payment.  Individuals receiving a diversion payment must attend budgetary 
counseling and may be required to have a protective payee for the diversion payment.